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‘SHRI G. G. SWELL:

..SHRL SUBRAMANIAN
SWAMY:

"SHRI SARADA MOHANTY:

SHRI ANANTRAY DEVSHAN.
KER DAVE:

SHRI MOHD. KHALEELUR
- RAHMAN:

Will the Minister of HOME AF-FAIRS be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government have set up a high.powered committee to find ocub the . alleged nexus between poli-
tieigns, underworld and big business houses;

(b) if so, what are the details thereof;

(¢) whether the committee has submitted its report; and

(d) if -so, what are the main find. ings and Government’s reaction there- to?

THE MINISTER OF HOME AFFAIRS
(SHRI 8. B. CHAVAN): (a) to
(1) Government had set up a Committee under the chairmanship of Home Secretary to take stock of available information about the activities and links of mafia organisations|crime
syndicates. Based on the Report of this Committee Government would determine whether there is need to estzblish a special organisation/agen-
ey to regularly collect information and pursue cases against identified elements. Government is examining the Committee’s Report for such further action as may be considered ne. cessary.
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Amendment to Officlal Secrets Act,
1923

2874, PROF. VIJAY KUMAR MAL-
HOTRA: Will the Minister of HOME AFFAIRS be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government have been considering for the last coupl of years to amend the Official Secrets Act, 1923 and on the question regarding ‘right to information’ and had even constituted an Inter.Ministerial Study Group thereon long time ago;

(b) if 50, whether it has come to any conclusion in all these years;

(c) if not, what are the reasons therefor; and

(d)by when Goverament think of taking a final view in the matter?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN
THE MINISTRY OF HOME AFFAIRS
(SHRI RAJESH PILOT): (a) to (d)
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Some suggestions|{reCommendations for
amending the Official Secrets Act,
1923 have been under consideration for the past some time. As the matter s both complex and sensitive, the issues involved require careful and thorough analysis. It is, therefore, not possible to furnish defails and the exact time frame or final decisions being taken in the matter.
In the meantime, in order to achieve the objective of openness and trans. parency in Government functioning, instructions have been issued by the Union Home Ministry to all the Central Ministries|Departments for taking
effective steps towardg this objective which ijncludes, inter-alia further details being furnished in replies to Parliament Questions, revamping of pub-
relations cells in Ministries/Depart-
ments which deal with public enquiries|complaints, provision of more information in annual reports, institu. tion of effective mechanism for replying to communications received from the public etc.
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‘Tapping of telephones fo Chief Election
Comnryssioner

2876. SHRI - SATISH PRADHAN:
Will the Minister of HOME AFFAIRS be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that the Election Commission has alleged tapping of their Telephones;

(b) whether Government have received official communication on such instances; and

(¢) whether Government have in. stibuted enquiry into the matter, if so, what are the findings, if not, the reasons therefor?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN
THE MINISTRY OF HOME AFFAIRS
(SHRIRAJESH PILOT): (a) to (e) No complaint has been received by the Ministry of Home Affairs from the Election Commission alleging tapping of their telephones, However a news item published in the Times of India dated 18th October, 1993, stated that the Chief Election Commissioner sus-
pectcd the tapping of his telephones by the Intelligence Bureau ‘The posi. tion was checked and the allegations were found to be baseless.

